TOSHIBA

SERVICE DATA
FILE NO. 110-630

STEREQO RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER

RT-8538

SPECIFICATIONS

Cassette Tape
Used:

Tape Speed:
Track System:

Erasing System:
Frequency
Response:
Receiving
Frequency:

Recording System:

Normal: C-30 ~ C-90
4.8 cm/sec.

Four-track two-channel
stereophonic

AC bias

Magnet erasing

70 Hz to 14 kHz

FM: 87.5 MHz to 108 MHz
(0.05 MHz steps)

SW: 5.95 MHz to 15.6 MHz
(0.005 MHz steps)

MW: 531 kHz to 1602 kHz
{9 kHz steps)

LW: 146 kHz to 281 kHz
(1 kHz steps)

Intermediate
Frequency:
Antenna:

;

Speakers:
Jacks:

Power Supply:

For Memory
Back-up:
Power
Consumption:
Dimensions:

Weight:

FM: 10.7 MHz

LW/MW/SW: 450 kHz
FM/SW: telescopic antenna
LW/MW: ferrite-core antenna
100 mm (dia.} dynamic x 2
[PHONES] jack x 1

Impedance 8 ohm to 32 ohm
AC 220V, 50 Hz(Europe)

AC 240V, 50 Hz (U.K))

DC 9V IEC R20 (“D" cell) x 6

DC 4.5V IEC R6 (“AA” cell) x 3

10W :

(W) 500 mm x (H) 138 mm x (D}
133 mm

2.7 kg {without batteries)

‘Specifications are subject to change without notice.

K/W-TE
K-TU, K-TG

aeed

PRINTED IN JAPAN 22905859 Oct., 1988 © i



5] @'@

%imgyﬂmmﬂ&émm ;
w w0 8:886me

T

O Power Seilector

Note:. ‘‘SLEEP/ " position:
This unit remains connect to mains supply in the *‘SLEEP/ g
pQsition. Disconnect the power cord when the unit'is not going

to be used for a long time.

© [AM BAND] Selector
© [FUNCTION] Selector

D @ o

25{sman

O [DUBBING/FM MODE/BEAT] Selector
© [TONE] Control

@ [BALANCE] Control

@ [VOLUME] Control

© [MIC] (Built-in Microphone)

© Speakers

O® [PAUSE] Button

® @ [STOP/EJECT] Button

@@ [FF] Button

® O [REW] Button

Nameplate

. TOSHIBA STEREQ RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER
MODEL NO. RT-8538
POWER SOURCE
AC 220V ~~ 50Hz 10W
[8]0] 9V TTIEC R20
{“D"CELL)X6
FOR MEMORY AND CLOCK | LW
DC 4.5V —=IEC R6
{"AA"CELL)X3
TOSHIBA CORPORATIGN
TOKYO JAPAN MADE IN CHINA

FREQ. RANGE

FM 87.5-108 MHz
SW 5.95-15.6 MHz
MW 531-1602 kHz
146-281 kHz

25807137

OV®®EG.

Europe

PR TOSHIBA STEREO RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER
MODEL NO. RT-8538
POWER SOURCE

FREQ. RANGE

AC 240V -~—~ 80HZ 10W | FM 87.5-108 MHz
bC 9V == 1EC R20 | SW 5.95-15.6 MHz
“D"CELL)X6 | MW 531-1602 kHz

FOR MEMORY AND CLOCK | LW 146-281 kHz
DC 4.5V -==IEC R6

(“"AA"CELL)X3
TOSHIBA CORPORATION

TOKYO JAPAN MADE IN CHINA

25807139

UK

TOSHIBA STEREQ RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER
MODEL NO. RT-8538

POWER SOURCE
AC 220V ~~ 50Hz 10W
[_E—] DC 9V z—=IEC R20
{("D"CELL)X6
FOR MEMORY AND CLOCK
’ DC 4.5V:==IEC R6
("AACELL)X3

FREQ. RANGE
FM 87.5-108 MHz
SW 5.95-15.6 MHz
MW 531-1602 kHz
LW 146-281 kHz

TOSHIBA CORPORATION
TOKYO JAPAN

90006,

Czecho

O @ [PLAY] Button

€ [RECORD] Button

@ (MEMORY/CLOCK ADJ.] Button
© IPRESET SCAN] Button

é [PRESET STATION] Button
@ [UP/MIN.] Button

& [FAST/SCAN STOP] Button
@ [DOWN/HOUR] Button

& [TIMER STAND BY] Indicator
@ [RADIO/CLOCK] Button

@ [AUTO] Button

<& [ON TIMER] Button

@ [OFF TIMER] Button

@ [SLEEP] Button

@ [FM (F5) PRESET] Button
& IMEMORY] Indicator

€5 [SLEEP) Indicator

& [TIMER ON/OFF] indicator
@ [CLOCK] Indicator

@ Band Indicator

@ Frequency/Time Indicator
@ Preset Channel Indicator
® [PHONES]) Jack

@ Telascopic Antenna

@ [AC POWER] Socket

@ Battery Cover

Power Cord

)

Europe/Czecho

e ~

IMPORTANT

THE WIRES IN THIS MAINS
LEAD ARE COLOURED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING CODE

BLUE:  NEUTRAL
BROWN : LIVE

Ef——

UK

S/



DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FRONT CABINET REMOVAL

1.
2.
3.

&

MECHANISM ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

1. Remove four screws ®.

2. Disconnect the connectors.

3. Mechanism assembly will be removed. (Figure 2)

MAIN P.C. BOARD REMOVAL

Remove five knobs.

2. Remove five screws © and one screw ©.

3. Main P.C. Board will be removed. (Figure 3)

1.

@ Screw, 3 x 30mm,
Z, 2DTBID

Remove the battery cover.

Remove six screws ®.

Open the cassette cover by pressing the STOP/EJECT
buttons left and right.

Disconnect the speaker connector.

Front cabinet will be removed. (Figure 1)

Figure 1

Screw, 3 x 12mm,
Z, 2DTBID

_Figure 2

Screw, ¢3 x 16mm, (D)
Z, 2DTBID

© Screw, 3 x 10mm, Z, 2DTBID

Figure 3

ADJUSTMENTS

ANT GND
PIK TP
002 LOO! 1cool
SW ANT FM ANT
S 000|
FM ANT
L003
Loz [ ® |fwiF
-coos LI04 LW LIIO
SW ANT LW
@ 2\lun IC101 e
VR203 \AL_ LW_ANT (©))co0s ® |am i
FREE RUN MW ANT
\—7 © |Lo7
FM IF
PIN®)
I — ~ S |’
iczol LIO5 MW ANT Jra Th3 AM TF
TP5 FREE RUN  ————— AMVEM DET
—
Figure 4

TEST EQUIPMENT

o wh =

Signal generator with a frequency range of at least from 140 kHz to 18 MHz AM.
Oscilloscope with a side range amplifier of approximately 100 kHz.

Test loop — a coil of any size of wire, one or more. (LW & MW)

A 30 ohm dummy antenna. (SW)

VTVM

AM ALIGNMENT

1.

Turn on the AM signal generator and the VTVM allowing a fifteen-minute warm-up period.

2. Using the test loop across the output of the signal generator, inductively connect the signal generator to the radio.
3. Connect the VTVM across the phones jack. ‘
4. Set signal generator frequency as listed in ALIGNMENT CHART and maintain a sufficient output level to provide an.indica-
tion on VTVM. '
5. Set volume control at mid-position.
6. Proceed as outlined in the IF-MW, LW and SW ALIGNMENT CHART.
SCOPE Note: 1. Use ascrewdriver with plastic grip for all adjust-
AM BAR ments.
é’éﬂNsé‘gE.FgR ANTENNA AM 450 kHz 2. Standard test frequency 400 Hz and modulation
0 A_ 30% for AM.
E:l o ‘ P30 Y 000 %/ 3. Standard test frequency 400 Hz and deviation
000 o._1 TP4 O 000 0,7] 22.5 kHz for FM.
ONE-TURN COIL
N SCOPE
Figure 5 LooP BAR ANTENNA
ANTENNA 60cm —~ V.T.V.M.
_____ DRI =] e
< o o o
000 o SET \-o'&éé o 00000
AM SIGNAL UNIT UNDER TEST PHONES Figure 6
GENERATOR JACK
— 4 —



v , ' SCOPE
MW ALIGNMENT CHART (Figures 5 and 6) ‘ AM SIGNAL

GENERATOR :
(SG IMP 50 OHM) SET V.T.V.M.
Signal
Band Step Generator Digital Tuner Setting Adjustment Remarks
Frequency ‘ 30 A, 33 OHM
oo !
! o v H
Continue i I 00 ﬁi 10P l : O TP1 O S O -0 ©00 o
inue pressing manua . . e} O- —O OTP2 O T O ‘JeoleleoJe)
IF 1 450 kHz UP or Down Button to reach t}gg Ac(iij.usi.for maximum L J - - ©
Lowest Frequency. indication. PHONES
. JACK
Figure 7
2 603 kHz Tune to Signal. Ant. Coil A(,i",js'[ for maximum FM-IF ALIGNMENT
L105 inidication. 1. Set the select switch to FM position.
2. Turn on both sweep generator and oscilloscope, and allow a fifteen-minute warm-up period.
. . . 3. Connect the RF SWEEP SIGNAL OUTPUT from the signal generator through the loop antenna to the receiver.
MW . Ant. Trim. Adjust for maximum . . . . . .
3 1404 kHz Tune to Signal. €004 indication 4. Connect the oscilloscope vertical input directly to the test point TP3 and connect the shielded lead to the test point TP4 or
) chassis ground.
5. Connect the SWEEP VOLTAGE OUTPUT of the sweep generator to the oscilloscope.
4 Repeat steps 2 and 3 as required. 6. Proceed as outlined in the FM-IF ALIGNMENT CHART.
: FM-IF ALIGNMENT CHART (Figure 8)
LW ALIGNMENT CHART (Figure 6)
Signal Step Signal coupling Equip. Tuning Connection A:;:':tt Pattern
Band Step Generator Digital Tuner Setting Adjustment Remarks
Frequency * Set scope for con- Turn the IF Transformer
Sweep Continue necting output L107 fully counterclockwise
) Ant. Coil Adjust for maximum Connect sweep generator of | pressing signal from TUN to ?btain .a singk? peak.
1 164 kHz Tune to Signal. L104 indication generator output to | 10.7 MHz manual UP or| OUT to vertical L003 | Adjust coil L003 in order
1 a three-turn loop center freq. | Down Button | axis of scope “V” L107 | until the best single peak
e Ant.Trim. | Adjust for maximum o™ | Mite markor. | o roasere. | ator ovput o+ Finlly tan ths sl L107
2 263 kHz Tune to Signal. C003 indication. lameter. z marker. | est Frequency. | ator output ic aty?
horizontal axis to obtain S curve.
“H". See Figure 10.
3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 as required.
\ SCOPE
i 1 IF SWEEP
SW ALIGNMENT CHART (Figure 7) . RECEIVER
‘ FM SWEEP UNDER TEST S CURVE
Signal GENERATOR
Band Step Generator Digital Tuner Setting Adjustment Remarks : @ ; ; 10.7 'Q ;
Frequency ' 500 * MHz
: i TP3 O O™ Figure 9 Figure 10
. Ant. Coil Adjust for maximum 3 ©00 o TP4 0 Q00 o1
1 6.5 MHz Tune to Signal. o : L
L102 indication.
» 3-TURN LOOP ANTENNA LOCATED NEAR THE FM OSC.COIL.
SW Ant. Trim. Adjust for maximum -
2 14 MHz Tune to Signal. C002 indication. Figure 8
3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 as required.
CAUTION:

When realigning the FM Receiving Frequency, the high-
est end of the frequency range should not be more than
108 MHz and the lowest end of the frequency range
should not be less than 87.5 MHz, in order to comply
with FTZ regulations in West Germany.



FM-RF ALIGNMENT TAKE-UP/SUPPLY REEL TENSION

1. Turn on the signal generator and the VTVM, and allow a fifteen-minute warm-up period. 1. Insert cassette torque meter (HARTAK X-87 Tor-
2. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy antenna across FM ANT. guette).
3. Connect the VTVM across the voice coil or the phoned jack. 2. Press PLAY button and read torque meter. Torque
4. Set the volume control to mid-position. should be 30 to 60 gcm.
5. Adjust the signal generator frequency as indicated in FM-RF ALIGNMENT CHART, and maintain a sufficient signal output 3. Release PLAY button and press REWIND button.
level to provide a measurable indication. Torque should be 75 to 150 gcm. If necessary, clean REC/P.B. HEAD
6. Proceed as outlined in the FM-RF ALIGNMENT CHART. take-up reel or driver belt with alcohol, or replace belt. ADJUSTING
CD SCREW
FM-RF ALIGNMENT CHART (Figure 11) : (D r—é
RATED CURRENT ] l 4
Step Signal Generator Digital Tuner Setting Adjustment Remarks Input . ... No signal § : d
Volume . . . Minimum Condition Figure 13
Ant. Coil Adiust f . AM...... 66mA
1 89.9 MHz Tune to Signal. Lr(‘)g1 o Just e FM...... 77mA
output indication. Tape Play . 140mA
T .
Ant. Trim. Adjust for maximum ape Rec 150mA
2 106.1 MHz Tune to Signal. Co01 output indication.
TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT
3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 as required. Load 3 kHz test tape to Tape 1 and connect frequency counter to headphones jack. Adjust VR901 for 3,000 Hz + 50 iz,
SCOPE
FM SIGNAL
GENERATOR SET V.T.V.M.
If_— 50 OHM | " Y 500 H
) TP _ Ly @©©)
£ §SOOHM: 2 ¥ O o
00 OO0H 1 : O TP2 ~O o QOO
- -r Lo ] L'—-T —w———w—
PHONES
Figure 11 IACK
FREQUENCY
FREE RUN FREQUENCY ALIGNMENT COUNTER

Adjust R203 under no signal condition so as to obtain 38
kHz *+ 75 Hz. (Figure 12.)

C?‘ 0.02 uF /7\
‘%-”_L_o % o LO00Y

o Py ; (@Fps 00000
560 OHM

Figure 12

RECORD/PLAYBACK HEAD ADJUSTMENT

A 6.3 kHz test tape must be used for this adjustment.
Connect a VTVM or an oscilloscope to the headphones
jack or speaker terminal and adjust the azimuth by usinga -
phillips screwdriver to maintain the maximum output vol-
tage. (Figure 13.)



ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS

Digital Tuner P.C.Board

el
¥

Headphone
Jack P.C.Board

To GND \

Speaker Speaker
w302 W30

Rch

RED

BLK

WHT

Main P.C.Board

Csrboh

T

R

TS R s

e o
) mimmm—
(/S

N7

% . i
s *' A8 i |
1 4
7 ,«‘} . 0 (,4// RE
igg -3 A9 ey ) 05 WH(')T
1 9-8 T Zis h %;§ fﬁ i ;% BLK RED L
t £ bt - ; | Q902 ( [11
Ao 2 i 08 L Vi 4 Nor REC HIGH Battery
e o i 1 : §§ N e E| 8.2V 8.2V SUM 3x3 4.5V
/ § | i i P ' . . .
i i ) ke i W 5 W?} : CT s 6.0V
o . *;3 §§§5 N of %) . 18 B 7.6V 7.9V
i1 3231 1 H
| | 2 ) —
x o L8 o p B
m@ HeuNme 7 , REC HIGH ([ BLK RED
; B 5, & \ ov
; F : N 7.8V /W
i s Bl 0.1V ov Battery
SUM Ix6 9V
Q721 Q722 Q7123
y J MATN ON MAIN ON TIM ON | TIM OFF
1c401 1505 1c601 ( E| 4.2V | s g.0v E| 3.8 3.8V
[ 711 PLAY |12 PLAY TAPE | RADIO 1] 8.78V Q401 : Q 43 3 Q603 c 9.0V G 18V c ov 3.8V
|1 ov ov 1 ov ov 2 4.5V T1 PLAY | 12 PLAY T MIC REC|  PLAY [Tt o] 5 1oV D TV B 5 3.0V I
2 ov ov 2 5.9V 5.9V 3 5.2V E ov | ov E | ov 0V E ov )
] = -— Tape | Play Switch BLK
3 ov v 3 [l ov 4] 0.64v C | 100mV | 5.54V c ov 5.0V c oy P Sgo,y 8RN r———B;N—‘FS']
| 3 | ¢ - 4 S ) — .
4 ov ov 4 2.2V 2.6V 5 35mV B! 0.64V | ov B | 0.6V oV B 0.6V 1 [ reo RED | 5 p,
U R | S )
5 o 5.5V 5 1.3V 1.3V 6 ov 0504 0RG j
| 6 ov 5.5V 6 1.3V 1.3V 7 35mV T Tape 2 Play Switch : YEL {1
7 ov ov 7 ov ov Plav Heod 8 | 0.64V Erase Head Rec/ Play Head 5 o $902 . meD Q151 Q851 Q903
8 ov oV 8 ov 0.9V ay E ov Eam— RED E 6.7V CONT. ON Nor. | REC HIGII
9 ov ov 9 ov ov 10 T o | c 9.0V E 9.0V E ov ov |
10 ov o 10 ov ov 11 e — Power Switch B 6.0V c 8.5‘/7+ c 0.7V ov
1 ov ov 1l L | Lav 12 Q120 vy e B 7.75V B o 0.
12] 5.0V ov (12| 1.3y 1.3V WAIN OFF: ORG ’
18] 5.00 oV 131 2.0V 2.6V WITH BACK UP YEL Qs 550NT —
14] 5.6V 5.6V 14 ov v ‘—J E 3.9V L -
15 ov oV c| 3.9 Q; 06 = i 7003
6. 5.6V 5.6V B ! 3.3V o i
1 6 c 6.0V | B 0.6V 2!
B 5.9V
Q501 Q502 Q503 Q504 Q5056 Q551 RED
TAPE | RADIO TAPE | RADIO Nor. | REC HIGH Nor. | REC HIGH TAPE RADIO REC PLAY Qs RED r
S 1.3V 1.3V S 1.3V 1.3V s 1.3V | 1.3y (s 13y L3V | E ov T B 1.9V | OV E | e \
G ov 1.8V G ov 1.8V G ov 1.9V G ov 1.9V c ov c ov c|
D 1.3V 1.3V D 1.3V 1.3V D 1.3V 1.3V D 1.3V 1.3V B 0.7V B 2.65 ov B | Power P.C.Board




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

CONTROL UNIT |
IC 101 TA7757P TA7370P Q703 Q702
¢ ool I 201 2502668-0 25C2063-P
2001 TA7358AP L106 (4912) o= N 1 7 c1s0
ANTENNA ¢ »t R7I8 L c708 R704 RT01 == ¢ 047
coo8_ 5P Rlo®3o I Lior 0715 o> veo iz 172 708 R706 100 150K T
22K 2§ 1(5912) 155135 T6KHz 172 47 150K cril RT07 TS
[ 100PT 2K |
- i H €745 |
- bl PHASE 724 SR725 R750 p 920 | c707
I PHASE || ofiRiceER STEREO SW R214 D30l | R7IIZ SR 0.0 = 723 C709
ool 4" oo Ty DET Ik TLR206| 1K JIOK J10K  (v) 30 Toor | $%792 | 700 iooor ool
3K 50 e e s T I ®) 8,
; VOLT | R301 2 (3 R716 A
. A STABILIZER) st 47K C 180K R722 725
- ! K
2001 ——— i 1000P
5 P — D——D—D—(~~T | 3ok ®) C713,, 100/ 10 2199
1BWXI L T 155293
! 19 ® @ © 1 — 475 ! : k3 | —p—— T —
| i 4" R723 cree L701  R709 C7oa gg‘olﬂ s oS
¥ i | aTym 22K
i : SN i 1 reol 390P 3 R203 100K (8) ¥ <20P RED 1000P 1004 ATuH |
’ QUAD | | P we) 1 ok 1 R705 jrot] | o |z7or 8
€008 Loo! l 2 | I 2 Jc203 (SEMIN | Co05T coo7T coo6] Q704 25C2668-0 2.2K o0k | [c703F [7500K R742 0748
15P = P35 A 1 || c202% 5047 | R202 0.047| 0.01| 00! 10K 185131
ooz | 6T | fLO02 A: AGC J+{QUAD DET i i /30T sy | 27 (TS)] (T5)) (T5) I craa baroopiTsi o <
! coor ‘ . i . . - " )
& Gl .soplliﬁggw etL| Leon T T Z ci3 | TS "715 “VToK 743 1330P (8) e o oo & 0741 R743
1 000! ‘S_‘iI ] - b - K R R | | 33759, o 0733 N R o.a7750] 158131 10K
- 2 R744 0747
] 1 0003 0 7 ciz s 2SK118 (R) 2200 () | B73% 10K 158131
4 T IsVIol | ROO3 : 100078 o ar/10 H ' nies |
Te2| | root| cooe 330 4 + G A — R735 | R737 | C735 ) 0K 1
o 15K | 1000P| €009 00101 Zp004 | Tor4 n TP3! 6.8K +—VA—ro it |
(BK) 1000P L 1000P| Fisvior| |op R006 clie Ri21 ClI5L oTP4 330K 0022 c716 P+
(8K) T (8K) o 330 22/16 100K | 001 (TSIT s v | | op R1as  oTas
. - 22/16 Q734 TCO307F 104
ROO2 — | rT o -
Lo 100K clis  R7I4 clia 1 Q203 | | (. 25C2021 c715 004 UP-MIN
154 RII S0 sk Q735 |330p
| 47 1 00! (TS) R255| |R256 DTCI44ES [ } R730 LN-R 2SC202I LN-R| (8) 12
f | | a70¢ 3470 | 100 '
ciol ik Lch Si L ] 3 siogl SI08| SIOT| i3
S001-1 15P — - R204) R733 €733 R734 | C722 M2/ TIMERIMU TIMER| e MoRY
Of L102 (2283) Bt 7 47 1000p (8) 47K | 330° M3 L oFE p oN, [VE |
0104 il &, g T
] LI09 15p = ! 155131 t 0731 & Q731 (8) R747 :
Q 7 I ——= R254 055 Yosd 2sc2021-r 10K 5114
O o~ Qlo2 68K - \ —1 SLEEP
- DTCI44ES I 4 r7i7 R748 £
L104 (3137) ; N Q1301 22k T4
| s — ci2 L110 (5508) R732 731 | 10K
i34 Q220 o= 001~ 6 \ ook 100p 3 R7I9 siis
[ O ciosd L3703 i O 53-3 s2-3 s2-4/R€h Signal] C732 ’ o Flok SH&?
u s6p] 3K i 3 O—o —O/o___o 1000PL L T30 €730 0.00 (V) t A
00
| - O— L o 9003 2702
; I L7 cior G2 Lill (550-;) 2 o 1 rraig LG s Q730 Leco e by
Azﬁg‘,’;‘ T 6P (4TOP(NP) === | 1K ] 25C2021- R
oo ¥ [ (whT) | 107 2oL SRI4 i ? 0105 008 ¥ L :
Isviass ] Lios 12K ep T 333K ] 3 185200 iy 155131 -
o Leos Lewor RI03 €108 = ZCI135 2=c109 FTdozo CBLcaid T p _ _ _
100K ol 700P o102 R x¢ 0.0 _ _ _
T""“’ -[(::?54)7 o I 22/18 ]:‘(Ts, 1sviags| | 10P (T’S)IW/lo
- - - - -
S2-1~4 $3-1~4 E=
M O MIC MONO 250y
AN O $T 0 185131
—— TAPE o'/O HI SPEED ST O | Q507 Rch Signal
25C2458-GR :
e 601
t R529 IC 601 TAT233P o HEADPHONE
1 rsirl Lesal ca02] Sra08 Ra03 — ! R509 Q503 39 - A Q720 JACK
22K J|zoov 0047°T 247K 470K R404 _2.2M Q501 2SKIIB(R)  »5K((18(R) | rsi | - o g4 g8 2SA937-R
R4l Q401 10K RS2 — 2.2 T =5 [eias] = Doz i<
: g 25C24586R b 2ows [R5 Josos csil eze N (¥4 2229
Play Signal 0022 47 Jano 0.01 m505 ¢sie | pre TiMeR ) | [ sa Q721
TAPE | 47K +|3.3/50 R527 6ND POW_GND vee 25C2021-R 3R728
s2-1 ¢sol cs07 R5033 $4 - 1521 B (Ve 5 D o Jo» 220K
-0 33/50 4330, 12K RSI3 2 1<
D-B-@-()-0-©® rao | 0403 40 g ' g - , —] LA A A " Dgz'uQQ Q722
P Tk . 1 csis 517 1 Q506 €609 616 ce07 | + C610 (@] 1881
Y- IC 40! Vee ' o8 25C2458 cs03 - - 15:3/50 oot 1|1 w0010 Harro|  |0716] 22606 c0/10 2SKI19N-R
;k:x _1 -GR e 28C2120-Y i ] 10716 N— Rgs!
HEAD TC4016BP Leh o Q851 220K Qa +| [Lch Signal
Sighoy 52 R606 1 z
3 S Lceol 603 220 - 2SB1023 6740
4 0.047 o ceizfcell c7al 33/16
a— ‘kwol R407 S o 0.15 0.15 0ol | Ao722 SPEAKER
i 1 o R727 1 w30l
| issize 10K neos T GG (1) | Tosazsex 3RT2T 30
VR60! o —
50KB x2 Q603 | e
. o @ 25C2878- B 55 e U:]
e ” ‘ an 22K <\ 25A937-R
s1-7 $3-2 si-8 VR606 A [+
o -0 3.3/50 TA7668BP 50K8 » P Q852 Ror Ril2 RIZY SPEAKER
{]Z © ]E_ €504 4 C525 R45726 ) Q604 2200716 2502458 R854 w302
REC- —° 1000P T R502 b4 10/16 VR602 25C2878-B -GR 1K ) CT42 1047750 . R e
PLAY si-4 RA451 ¢ L €452 220K 0047 + ”
HEAD 2.2k To0z2
53-4 Q505 | csos,, 330P T s T
oar 25C2458-6 Q502 R504 €602 €604 €606
[E:I T R518 0047 047/50 1000P
] 0047 RIS Fé\c 2SKII8(R) 2K - % Reh I
Lo » T e o PRI T ] _
522 0502  R520 o v 25C1959-(0,Y) r - -
R453 D45 R510 ¢510 4 001(TS)
scotanal] | ek 1200P ook 158176 22K | 55176 22M 335 AT/10f—f—f F—t '
. . R525
6401 +| cas3 e S 100K R751 1
10/16 220
EcH 0504 R5083  R522 R523; 52628 5 psod coor L !V Lieos
155176 ar3 K 470K 10716 ] o o1 , o] AY A Tooz22
si-6 ‘, Io.ozzlr) ceozl D802 lcsgﬁ
. oozz] AKX YA  Tooze
Q551 Rg? Q903 Q9ol VR90I ,2K-B L0l 47y 532! IN4002 x4
2SC2458-GR roois 2SC2458-GR 903 25C2458-GR N
10K 10K Q902 " S902 €903 T
¢555 2004 2SA1048-GR 5903 | 0.022(F) Q
oo ————
47710 82K PL [Q '»1 ! - - ]
——1]1] [tp====4]1
UM3x3 4.5V UMIx6 9V
CAUTION:

The /\ mark, the Location No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the parts list designate components which have special
characteristics important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified in the
- 11— parts list. —12 —



MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW

CABINET EXPLODED VIEW

TAPE2 5 | [Na TAPE1 . ¢ @/“
| e &

Power

6!8\05:3

642
NOTE: Parts excluded in the parts list are not stocked NOTE: Parts excluded in the parts list are not stocked
since they are seldom required for routine service. Some since they are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering these items. : delay should be anticipated when ordering these items.



-CABINET PARTS LIST

Location Part No. Description Location Part No. Description
No. No.
601 25889863 CABINET ASSY, FRONT, 614 25888749 BUTTON, GREY, STOP/EJECT
BLACK FOR WHITE
601 25889865 CABINET ASSY, FRONT 615 25888606 BUTTON, BLACK, PLAY
EUROPE, WHITE FOR BLACK
602 25889868 CABINET ASSY, BACK 615 25888750 BUTTON , GREY, PLAY
BLACK FOR WHITE
602 25889870 CABINET ASSY, BACK 616 25888607 KNOB, BLACK
EUROPE, WHITE FOR BLK,BALANCE
603 25807137 NAME LABEL 616 25888742 KNOB, GREY
EUROPE FOR WHT,BALANCE
603 25807140 NAME LABEL 617 25778610 SPRING
UK ' 618 25779732 SPRING
603 25807157 NAME LABEL, CZECHO CASSETTE HOLDER
6804 25807135 NAME LABEL, BATTERY 619 25885915 DAMPER
605 25877133 COVER, BATTERY, BLACK 623 25777779 SPRING, BATTERY
EUROPE 624 25777780 CONTACT, BATTERY
605 25877196 COVER, BATTERY, WHITE 625 25779740 CONTACT, BATTERY
606 25766502 WASHER, 4.1X8.0X0.5MM, PO 626 25779779 SPRING .
607 25887633 COVER, AC 627 25779781 CONTACT, BATTERY
608 25888598 KNOB, BLACK 628 25825410 HANDLE, BLACK
FOR BLACK, VOL. FOR BLACK
608 25888740 KNOB, GREY 628 25825413 HANDLE, GREY
FOR WHITE, VOL. , FOR WHITE
609 25888600 BUTTON, BLACK, PAUSE 629 25856009 CUSHION, MICROPHONE
FOR BLACK 630 25889894 BOX ASSY,CASSET-
609 25888744 BUTTON, GREY, PAUSE TE,RIGHT,BLACK:
FOR WHITE 630 25889897 BOX ASSY,CASSET-
610 25888601 BUTTON, BLACK, PLAY TE,RIGHT, WHITE
FOR BLACK EUROPE
610 25888745 BUTTON, GREY, PALY 631 25889871 FRAME ASSY
FOR WHITE. . 633 - 22707802 SCREW, 3.0X12MM, Z, 2DTBID
611 25888602 - BUTTON, BLACK, REW 634 22707826 SCREW, 3.0X10MM, Z, 2DTBID
FOR BLACK 635 22707835 SCREW, 3.0X16MM, Z, 2DTBID
611 25888746 BUTTON, GREY, REW 636 22707842 SCREW, 3.0X8MM, Z, 2DTBID
. FOR WHITE 637 22707979 SCREW, 2.6X8MM, Z, 2DTBID
612 25888603 BUTTON, BLACK, REC 639 22708184 SCREW, 3.0X10MM, N, 2DTBID
FOR BLACK 640 22708045 SCREW, 3.0X8MM, Z, 2DTPAN
612 25888747 BUTTON, GREY, REC 641 22708412 SCREW, 3.0X30MM, Z, 2DTBID
FOR WHITE 642 25889895  BOX ASSY,CASSET-
613 25888604 BUTTON, BLACK, FF . TE,LEFT,BLACK
FOR BLACK 642 25889896 BOX ASSY,CASSET-
613 25888748 BUTTON, GREY, FF TE,LEFT,WHITE
FOR WHITE EUROPE
614 25888605 BUTTON, BLACK, STOP/EJECT

FOR BLACK

~15 —



MECHANISM PARTS LIST

Location Part No. Description Location Part No. Description
No. No.
1 25781344 BASE ASSY, MAIN 45 25784609 BASE ASSY, REEL
2 25724998 PLATE, SWITCH 46 25784610 PLATE ASSY, TAKE-UP
3 25784604 ACTUATOR ASSY 47 25757202 GEAR, TAKE-UP
5 25784395 LEVER 48 25776911 SPRING
10 25784496 LEVER, REWIND 49 25757203 GEAR, FF
11 25784607 LEVER, PAUSE 50 25777771 SPRING
12 25776903 SPRING 51 25712476 REEL ASSY, SUPPLY
13 25784456 STOPPER, PAUSE 52 25754537 REEL ASSY, TAKE-UP
14 25778500 SPRING 53 25747303 LEVER, RECORD SAFETY
15 25792017 CHASSIS, SuUB (TAPE 2)
16 25776905 SPRING 54 25777418 SPRING
(TAPE 2) 56 25761541 CUSHION, MOTOR
17 25770107 SPRING 57 22708942 SCREW, SPECIAL
(TAPE 2) 59 25759139 BELT, MAIN
18 25779468 SPRING, REC PLATE 62 25747267 LEVER, SLIDE, EJECT
(TAPE 2) 63 25776912 SPRING
19 25776907 SPRING 65 22217555 HEAD, PLAYBACK
20 25784494 LEVER, AUTO (TAPE 1)
21 25776908 SPRING 66 22217556 HEAD, RECORD/PLAYBACK
22 25776972 SPRING (TAPE 2)
BUTTON LEVER 67 22218320 HEAD, ERASE
23 22108017 LEAF SWITCH (TAPE 2)
25 25733549 PANEL, HEAD 68 25793479 MOTOR ASSY
27 25733550 BASE, HEAD 69 25776971 SPRING
28 25784608 PLATE ASSY, SENCING 70 22708010 SCREW, 2.0X3MM, TAMS
29 25770082 SPRING (TAPE 2)
(TAPE 2} 71 22708503 SCREW, 2.0X3MM
30 25778326 SPRING 72 22708504 SCREW, 2.0X4MM
31 25747266 ARM, MG 73 22708723 SCREW, 2.0X5MM
(TAPE 2) 77 22708015 SCREW, 2.0X7MM, CAP
33 22708501 SCREW, SPECIAL 78 22708507 SCREW, 2.0X7MM, AZIMUTH
34 25778327 SPRING 83 25766492 WASHER, 1.2X3.7X0.4MM, OP
356 25797148 ARM ASSY, PRESSURE ROLLER 84 22703441 WASHER, 1.55X3.8X0.5MM, PO
36 25778702 SPRING 85 25766336 WASHER
39 25793049 ARM ASSY, RF PULLEY 87 22708728 SCREW
40 25776910 SPRING 91 25784611 LEVER, PLAY KICK
41 22708724 SCREW, COLLAR 93 22709326 SCREW, SPECIAL
42 25759084 BELT 94 22708943 SCREW, SPECIAL
43 25797216 FLYWHEEL ASSY 95 25770077 SPRING
' (TAPE 1) 99 22108016 LEAF SWITCH
44 25797121 FLYWHEEL ASSY (TAPE 1)
(TAPE 2)

—~16 —



CAUTION:

PARTS LIST

The /\ mark, the Location No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the parts list designate components which have special characteristics
important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified in the parts list.

ABBREVIATIONS
1. CAPACITOR: CD = Ceramic Disk, PF = Plastic Fiim, BL = Barrier Layer, EL = Electrolytic, MY = Mylar, PP = Polypropylene,

PS = Polystyrene, TT = Tantalum, PE = Polyethylene
MFD = Microfarad, PF = Picofarad, V = Voltage, NP = Non Polarity

2. RESISTOR: CF = Carbon Film, CC = Carbon Composition, OMF = Oxide Metal Film, MF = Metal Film

K = Kilo {1000}, M = Mega (1000000)

3. TOLERANCE

Symbol F G J K M N z P Symbol C
+1 +2 +5 +10 +20 +30 | —20+80 [ 0+100 pF +0.25 +0.5

Location Part No. Description Location Part No. Description

No. No. .

IC/TRANSISTORS DIODE

IC001 B0325502 IC, TA7358AP D001 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

IC101 B0358070 IC, TA7757P D002 A7153050 .- DIODE, 1SS242

IC201 B0325620 IC, TA7370P D003 A7288690 DIODE, 158v101

IC401 B0470162 IC, TC4016BP D004, A7288690 .- DIODE, 1SV10t1

IC501 B0356695 IC, TA7668BP D101 A7288911 DIODE, 1SV149-B(PAIR)

IC601 B0319970 IC, TA7233P D102 A7288911 DIODE, 1SV149-B(PAIR)

Q102 22128241 TRANSISTOR, DTC144ES D104 22119403 DIODE, 1SS8131T-72

Q202 22128244 TRANSISTOR, DTA143XS D108 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q203 22128241 TRANSISTOR, DTC144ES D250 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T7-72

Q401 AB332440 TRANSISTOR, 25C2458-GR D301 A8603120 DIODE, TLR208, LED

Q403 AB332440 TRANSISTOR, 25C2458-GR D401 22119403 DIODE, 1SS1317-72

Q501 AB041970 TRANSISTOR, 2SK118-R, FET D451 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q502 AB041970 TRANSISTOR, 2SK118-R, FET D502 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q503 A6041970 TRANSISTOR, 2SK118-R, FET D504 22119403 DIODE, 188131T-72

Q504 A6041970 TRANSISTOR, 2SK118-R, FET D709 A7153850 DIODE, 1SS293

Q505 A6332440  TRANSISTOR, 2SC2458-GR D715 22119404- DIODE, 1SS135T-72-

Q506 AB321240 TRANSISTOR, 25C2120-Y D720 22119403 DIODE, 18$131T-72

Q507 A6332440 TRANSISTOR, 25C2458-GR D721 22119403~ DIODE, 1SS131T-72 '

Q551 . AB332440 TRANSISTOR, 25C2458-GR D722 A7116405 DIODE, 04AZ5.6-X, ZENE

Q603 . A6342210 TRANSISTOR, 2SC2878-B D730 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q604 . AB342210 TRANSISTOR, 25C2878-B D731 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q701 22128656 IC, TC9307F-004-BS D741 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q702 22128384 TRANSISTOR, 25C2063-P D742 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q703 AB8332530 TRANSISTOR, 25C2668-0 D745 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T7-72

Q704 AB6332530 TRANSISTOR, 25C2668-0O D746 22119403. ..DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q720 22128397 TRANSISTOR, 2SA937-R D747 22119403 DIODE, 18S1317-72

Q721 22128383 TRANSISTOR, 25C2021-R D748 22119403 DIODE, 1SS131T-72

Q722 A6041970 TRANSISTOR, 2SK118-R, FET D749 22119403 DIODE, 18S131T-72

Q723 22128397 TRANSISTOR, 2SA937-R D751 A7110115 DIODE, 0576.8-Y, ZENER

Q730 22128383 TRANSISTOR, 25C2021-R M\ D801  A7978380 . . DIODE, S5277B

Q731 22128383 TRANSISTOR, 25C2021-R A\ D802 A7978380 - DIODE, S5277B

Q733 A6041970  TRANSISTOR, 2SK118-R, FET A\ D803 A7978380 DIODE, S5277B

Q734 22128382 TRANSISTOR, 2SC2021LN-R /\ D804 A7978380 DIODE, S5277B

Q735 22128382 TRANSISTOR, 25C2021LN-R

Q751 A6319300 TRANSISTOR, 25C1959-Y

Q851 AB639700  TRANSISTOR, 2SB1023 ELECTRICAL PARTS

Q852 AB6332440 TRANSISTOR, 25C2458-GR

Q901 AB332440 TRANSISTOR, 25C2458-GR A001 22124812 ROD ANTENNA

Q902 A6534440 TRANSISTOR, 2SA1048-GR EPOT 22165097 HOLDER, FUSE

Q903 A6332440 TRANSISTOR, 25C2458-GR

- 17 —



Location Part No. Description Location Part No. Description
No. No.
A\ F801 22144387 FUSE, 250V, 800MA S109 22196493 KEY SWITCH
.EUROPE M3
A\ F801 22144513 FUSE, 250V, 800MA, TIME LUG S110 22196493 KEY SWITCH
UK M4
G401 22154265 MICROPHONE, BUILT-IN S111 22196493 KEY SWITCH
J601 22198377 JACK, 3.5MM M5
HEADPHONE S112 22196493 KEY SWITCH
/A JS01 22169187 AC SOCKET MEMORY SCAN
EUROPE S113 22196493 KEY SWITCH
A J901 22169188 AC SOCKET MEMORY
UK S114 22196493 KEY SWITCH
LO01 22294722 COIL SLEEP
FM ANTENNA S115 22196493 KEY SWITCH
L002 22294634 COIL SHIFT
FM OSCILLATOR S2 22108163 SLIDE SWITCH
LO03 22265895 IF TRANSFORMER, FM FM-AM-TAPE
L1017 22291188 CHOKE COIL, 1.5UH S3 22108163 SLIDE SWITCH
L102 22282283 COIL, ANTENNA MONO-STEREO
SW S4 22108162 SLIDE SWITCH
L104 22243165 COIL, ANTENNA, MW/LW TIMER
L105 S901 - 22108017 LEAF SWITCH
L106 22264912 IF TRANSFORMER, AM PLAY(TAPE 1)
L107 22265912 IF TRANSFORMER, FM S902 22108017 LEAF SWITCH
L108 22264912 IF TRANSFORMER, AM PLAY(TAPE 2)
L109 22291413 CHOKE COIL, 1.5UH S903 22108016 LEAF SWITCH
L110 22245508 COIL, OSCILLATOR POWER ‘
Lw A TI01 22225089 POWER TRANSFORMER
L1111 22245509 COIL, OSCILLATOR EUROPE
Mw A T901 22225090 POWER TRANSFORMER
L5651 22235227 COIL, OSCILLATOR UK
TAPE BIAS W301 22157003 SPEAKER, 10CM, 4 OHM
L701 22291419 CHOKE COIL W302 22157003 SPEAKER, 10CM, 4 OHM
L702 22291435 CHOKE COIL, 100UH Z001 22153377 FILTER, RF, FM
L705 22291419 CHOKE COIL Z101 22153320 FILTER, CERAMIC, 10.7MS2A
L730 - 22240008 COIL, DC/DC CONVERTER 2102 22153449 FILTER, CERAMIC, AM
L3901 22291512 CHOKE COIL Z701 22153538  OSCILLATOR, CRYSTAL, 756KHZ
S001 22108164 SLIDE SWITCH Z702 22104730 DISPLAY, LIQUID CRYSTAL
BAND SELECT
S1 22196990 SLIDE SWITCH
REC/PLAY CAPACITORS
S102 22196493 KEY SWITCH
DOWN/HOUR C001 22309252 TRIMMER, 10PF
S103 22196493 KEY SWITCH , FM ANTENNA
FAST C002 22309287 TRIMMER, 10PF
$104 22196493 KEY SWITCH - SW ANTENNA
UP/MIN C003 22309288 TRIMMER, 20PF
S105 - 22196493 KEY SWITCH LW ANTENNA
MODE C004 22309287 TRIMMER, 10PF
S106 22196493 KEY SWITCH MW ANTENNA
AUTO C005 20311150  CD, 15PF, 50V, J
S107 22196493 KEY SWITCH C006 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K
M1/TIMER ON C007 203111561 CD, 150PF, 50V, J .
S108 22196493 KEY SWITCH C008 20311509 CD, 5PF, 50V, D
M2/TIMER OFF C009 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K

—18 —



Location

Location

No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
CO10 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K C509 20414470 EL, 47MFD, 10V -
CO11- 20312330 CD, 33PF, 50V, J(CH) C510 20414470 EL, 47MFD, 10V
C012 20311101 CD, 100PF, 50V, J C511 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K
C013 20311209 CD, 2PF, 50V, D C512 20318103 BL, 0.0TMFD, 25V, K
C014 20311100 CD, 10PF, 50V, D CB13 20318473 BL, 0.047MFD, 25V, K
C015 20343101 CD, 100PF, 50V, K C514 20318473 BL, 0.047MFD, 25V, K
C101 20311150 CD, 15PF, 50V, J C515 20418339 EL, 3.3MFD, 50V
C102 20311120 CD, 12PF, 50V, J C516 20418339 EL, 3.3MFD, 50V
C105 20311270 CD, 27PF, 50V, J Cb517 20341103 CD, 0.01MFD, 50V, Z
C107 20318473 BL, 0.047MFD, 25V, K C518 20341103 CD, 0.01MFD, 50V, Z
C108 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K C519 20418339 EL, 3.3MFD, 50V
C109 20318472 BL, 4700PF, 25V, K C520 20418339 EL, 3.3MFD, 50V
C110 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K C521 20343122 CD, 1200PF, 50V, K
C111 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K C522 20343122 CD, 1200PF, 50V, K
C112 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K C523 20414470 EL, 47MFD, 10V
C113 20418339 EL, 3.3MFD, 50V Ch24 20414101 EL, 100MFD, 10V
C114 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K C525 20415100 EL, 10MFD, 16V
C115 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K C526 20415100 EL, 1O0MFD, 16V
C116 20415220 EL, 22MFD, 16V Cs51 20311151 CD, 150PF, 50V, J
C117 20311609 CD, 6PF, 50V, J C552 20311331 CD, 330PF, 50V, J
C119 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K Cb53 203811562 PP, 1500PF, 100V, J
C120 20318562 BL, 5600PF, 25V, K Ch54 20381392 PP, 3900PF, 100V, J
C122 20311509 CD, 5PF, B0V, D C555 20414470 EL, 47MFD, 10V
C123 20311509 CD, 5PF, 50V, D Ce01 20341473 CD, 0.047MFD, 50V, Z
C123 20381221 PP, 220PF, 100V, J C602 20341473 CD, 0.047MFD, 50V, Z
C124 20381221 PP, 220PF, 100V, J C603 20418478 EL, 0.47MFD, 50V -
C1256 20311560 CD, 56PF, 50V, J C604 20418478 EL, 0.47MFD, 50V
C126 20311680 CD, 68PF, 50V, J Ce05 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K
C127 20381471 PP, 470PF, 100V, J Ce06 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K
C129 20311809 CD, 8PF, 50V, D C607 20415100 EL, 10MFD, 16V
C130 20311100 CD, 10PF, 50V, D C608 20415100 EL, 10MFD, 16V

C131 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K C609 20414101 EL, 100MFD, 10V
C132. 20414470 EL, 47MFD, 10V C610 - 20414101 . EL, 100MFD, 10V
C133 20414470 EL, 47MFD, 10V Cé11 20371154 MY, 0.15MFD, 100V, J
C134 20343391 CD, 390PF, 50V, K C612 20371154 MY, 0.15MFD, 100V, J
C135 20415220 EL, 22MFD, 16V C613 20413102 EL, 1000MFD, 6.3V
C202 20418108 EL, 0.TMFD, 50V Cé14 20413102 EL, 1000MFD, 6.3V
C203 20318473 BL, 0.047MFD, 25V, K C815 20415222 EL, 2200MFD, 16V
C204 20381391 PP, 390PF, 100V, J C616 20414470 EL, 47MFD, 10V
C205 20314473 CD, 0.047MFD, 50V, J, RH C701 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K
C206 20318103 BL, 0.0TMFD, 25V, K C703 20322100 CD, 10PF, B0V, J(CH)
C207 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K C704 22309253 TRIMMER, 20PF
C250 20418108  EL, 0.1MFD, 50V TIMER ADJUST
C251 - 20418108 EL, 0.1TMFD, 50V C706 20428478 EL, 0.47MFD, 50V
C401 20341223 CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z C707 20328103 BL, 0.01MFD, 16V, M
C402 20341473 CD, 0.047MFD, 50V, Z C708 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K
C451 20318473 BL, 0.047MFD, 25V, K C709 - 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K
C452 20341223  CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z C711 20343102 CD, 1000PF, b0V, K
C453 20415100 EL, TOMFD, 16V C712 - 20328103 BL, 0.01MFD, 16V, M
C501 - 20418339 EL, 3.3MFD, 50V C713 - 20414101 EL, 100MFD, 10V
C502. 20418339 EL, 3.3MFD, 50V C714 203431217 CD, 120PF, 50V, K
Cb03 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K C715 = 20343331 CD, 330PF, 50V, K
C504 20343102 CD, T000PF, 50V, K C716 20311100 CD, 10PF, 50V, D
Cb507 20343331 . CD, 330PF, 50V, K . C722 20343331 CD, 330PF, 50V, K
Cb08 20343331 CD, 330PF, 50V, K

— 19—



Location Part No. Description Locathn Part No. Description
No. No.
C723 20328103 BL, 0.0TMFD, 16V, M R254 20512683 CF, 68K OHM, 1/6W, J
C724 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K R255 20512471 CF, 470 OHM, 1/6W, J
C725 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K R256 20512471 CF, 470 OHM, 1/6W, J
C726 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K R301 20512472 CF, 47K OHM, 1/6W, J
C730 20328103 BL, 0.01MFD, 16V, M R403 20512474 CF, 470K OHM, 1/6W, J
C731 20343101 CD, 100PF, 50V, K R404 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
C732 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K R406 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
C733 20343102 CD, 1000PF, 50V, K R407 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
C734 20329222 BL, 2200PF, 16V, M R408 20512473 CF, 47K OHM, 1/6W, J
C735 20371223 MY, 0.022MFD, 50V, J R409 20512474 CF, 470K OHM, 1/6W, J
C740 20415330 EL, 33MFD, 16V R410 205121083 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
C741 20318103 BL, 0.01MFD, 25V, K R411 20512474 CF, 470K OHM, 1/6W, J
C742 20418478 EL, 0.47MFD, 50V R451 20512222 CF, 2.2K OHM, 1/86W, J
C743 20343331 CD, 330PF, 50V, K R452 20512222 CF, 2.2K OHM, 1/6W, J
C744 20318472 BL, 4700PF, 25V, K R453 20512562 CF, 5.6K OHM, 1/8W, J
C745 20328103 BL, 0.01MFD, 16V, M R501 20512224 CF, 220K OHM, 1/6W, J
C750 20341473 CD, 0.047MFD, 50V, Z R502 20512224 CF, 220K OHM, 1/6W, J
C751 20341223 CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z R503 20512123 CF, 12K OHM, 1/6W, J
C752 20414471 EL, 470MFD, 10V R504 20512123 CF, 12K OHM, 1/6W, J
C801 20341223 CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z R505 20512472 CF, 47K OHM, 1/6W, J
€802 20341223 CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z R506 20512472 CF, 47K OHM, 1/8W, J
C803 20341223 CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z R507 20512470 CF, 47 OHM, 1/6W, J
C804 20341223 CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z R508 20512470 CF, 47 OHM, 1/6W, J
€851 20418109 EL, TMFD, 50V R509 20512225 CF, 2.2M OHM, 1/8W, J
C901 20415221 EL, 220MFD, 16V R510 20512225 CF, 2.2M OHM, 1/8W, J
C3902 20341223 CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z R511 20512225 CF, 2.2M OHM, 1/6W, J
C903 20341223 CD, 0.022MFD, 50V, Z R512 20512225 CF, 2.2M OHM, 1/6W, J
i R513 20512823 CF, 82K OHM, 1/6W, J
R514 20512823 CF, 82K OHM, 1/6W, J
RESISTORS R517 20512223 CF, 22K OHM, 1/6W, J
R5618 20512223 CF, 22K OHM, 1/6W, J
RO01 20512153 CF, 15K OHM, 1/8W, J R519 20512225 CF, 2.2M OHM, 1/8W, J
RO02 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/6W, J R520 20512222 CF, 2.2K OHM, 1/6W, J
R0O0O3 20512331 CF, 330 OHM, 1/6W, J R521 20512225 CF, 2.2M OHM, 1/6W, J
R004 20512100 CF, 10 OHM, 1/6W, J R522 20512102 CF, 1K OHM, 1/6W, J
RO0O5 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/6W, J R523 20512474 CF, 470K OHM, 1/6W, J
R0O06 20512331 CF, 330 OHM, 1/6W, J R524 20512103-- ~ CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R103 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/86W, J R525 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/6W, J
R104 20512331 CF, 330 OHM, 1/6W, J R526 20512470 CF, 47 OHM, 1/6W, J
R105 20512331 CF, 330 OHM, 1/6W, J R527 20512221 CF, 220 OHM, 1/6W, J
R107 20512123 CF, 12K OHM, 1/6W, J R528 20512101 CF, 100 OHM, 1/6W, J
R108 20512471 CF, 470 OHM, 1/6W, J R529 20512399 CF, 3.9 OHM, 1/6W, J
R109 20512222 CF, 22K OHM, 1/6W, J R551 20512181 CF, 180 OHM, 1/6W, J
R110 20512333 CF, 33K OHM, -1/8W, J R552 20512680 CF, 68 OHM, 1/6W, J
R111 20512470 CF, 47 OHM, 1/8W, J R552 20512683 CF, 68K OHM, 1/6W, J
R112 20512272 CF, 2.7K OHM, 1/8W, J R553 20512680 CF, 68 OHM, 1/6W, J
R113 20512332 CF, 3.3K OHM, 1/6W, J R605 20512221 CF, 220 OHM, 1/8W, J
R114 20512332 CF, 3.3K OHM, 1/6W, J R606 20512221 CF, 220 OHM, 1/6W, J .
R120 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J R607 20512121 CF, 120 OHM, 1/6W, J
R121 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/6W, J R608 20512121 CF, 120 OHM, 1/6W, J
R201 20512123 CF, 12K OHM, 1/6W, J R609 20512222 CF, 2.2K OHM, 1/86W, J
R202 20512273 CF, 27K OHM, 1/6W, J R701. 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/6W, J
R204 20512470 CF, 47 OHM, 1/6W, J R702 2051233t CF, 330 OHM, 1/6W, J
R214. 20512102 CF, 1K OHM, 1/8W, J R703 20512821 CF, 820 OHM, 1/6W, J
R2563 20512683 CF, 68K OHM, 1/6W, J

— 20—



Location

Location

No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
R704 20512154 CF, 150K OHM, 1/6W, J VR603 22667477 VARIABLE, 50K OHM, B
R705 20512222 CF, 2.2K OHM, 1/6W, J VR604, VOLUME
R706 20512184 CF, 180K OHM, 1/6W, J VR605 22657479 VARIABLE, 50K OHM, B
R707 20512102 CF, TK OHM, 1/6W, J BALANCE
R708 20512470 CF, 47 OHM, 1/6W, J VRI01 22659047 VARIABLE, SEMI FIXED, 2K-B
R709 20512223 CF, 22K OHM, 1/6W, J TAPE SPEED
R710 20512101 CF, 100 OHM, 1/6W, J
R711 20512102 CF, 1K OHM, 1/6W, J
R712 20512102 CF, 1K OHM, 1/6W, J ACCESSORIES
R713 20512474 CF, 470K OHM, 1/8W, J
R714 20512333 CF, 33K OHM, 1/6W, J A ACO1 22176541 POWER CORD
R715 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J EUROPE/CZECHO
R716 20512184 CF, 180K OHM, 1/6W, J A\ ACO1 22176578 POWER CORD
R717 20512223 CF, 22K OHM, 1/6W, J UK
R719 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J AC02 22908826 OWNER'S MANUAL, EUROPE
R722 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/6W, J AC02 22908827 OWNER'’S MANUAL, UK
R723 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/8W, J AC02 22908939 OWNER'S MANUAL, CZECHO
R724 205121083 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R725 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R727 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/8W, J
R728 20512224 CF, 220K OHM, 1/6W, J
R729 20512181 CF, 180 OHM, 1/6W, J
R730 20512101 CF, 100 OHM, 1/6W, J
R731 20512102 CF, 1K OHM, 1/6W, J
R732 20512104 CF, 100K OHM, 1/8W, J
R733 20512105 CF, 1M OHM, 1/6W, J
R734 20512473 CF, 47K OHM, 1/6W, J
R736 20512682 CF, 6.8K OHM, 1/6W, J
R737 20512334 CF, 330K OHM, 1/6W, J
R739 20512274 CF, 270K OHM, 1/6W, J
R742 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R743 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R744 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/86W, J
R745 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R746 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R747 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R748 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R749 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R750 20512331 CF, 330 OHM, 1/6W, J
R751 20512221 CF, 220 OHM, 1/6W, J
R752 20512221 CF, 220 OHM, 1/8W, J
R753 20512100 CF, 10 OHM, 1/6W, J
R851 20512224 CF, 220K OHM, 1/8W, J
R852 20512394 CF, 390K OHM, 1/8W, J
R853 20512222 CF, 2.2K OHM, 1/8W, J
R854 20512102 CF, 1K OHM, 1/6W, J
R855 20512333 CF, 33K OHM, 1/6W, J
R90T 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R902 20512332 CF, 3.3K OHM, 1/6W, J
R903 20512103 CF, 10K OHM, 1/6W, J
R904 20512823 CF, 82K OHM, 1/6W, J
R905 20512474 - CF, 470K OHM, 1/6W, J
VR203 22669048 = VARIABLE, SEMI FIXED, 10K-B
FREE RUN '
VR601 22657478

VARIABLE, 50K OHM, A

- 21—



